
A"idavit of Charlene Monfore for Crime Committed 
 
Date: January 23, 2024 
27886 W Oral Rd Oral, SD 57766 
 
Authority: 
22-19-17. False imprisonment--Misdemeanor. 
 
Any person who knowingly and purposely restrains another person unlawfully so as to 
substantially interfere with such person's liberty is guilty of false imprisonment. False 
imprisonment is a Class 1 misdemeanor. (highlight mine) 
 
Source:  SL 2005, ch 120, § 126.1 
 
Accussed: Roger Flyte and Jenny Schmidt of Black Hills Advocate 
 
Synopsis: Gerda Flyte, a protected person, has been unlawfully restrained by Roger Flyte 
and Black Hills Advocate from in-person and phone call visitation with Gerda’s daughter, 
Charlene Monfore. Nineteen (19) days of no “in-person” visitation and seven (7) days of no 
phone call communication; or unrestricted phone call conversation. Despite the 3rd party 
Guardian and Conservator oversight of Gerda, there is no legal excuse for such restriction 
of rights. The  CHAPTER 29A-5 SOUTH DAKOTA GUARDIANSHIP AND CONSERVATORSHIP 
ACT does not allow for such behavior either. 2 One day of restricted access is too much, let 
alone almost 3 weeks. There are a lot of details provided. But stick to the synopsis. The law 
is the law. 
  
 History: 

1. I am concerned for my mother Gerda Flyte, 90 yrs old wellbeing and violation of 
rights. 

2. I am going through an absolutely dieicult time emotionally .This is traumatic and a 
nightmare for me because of what is being done to my mom. 

3. My mother, Gerda Flyte, has lived at 27886 W Oral Rd Oral, SD, 57766 since c. 1965. 
4. I have been her main caretaker since her stroke c. 1996. 
5. My mom sueers from memory loss and Dementia. 
6. I have lived with my mother since c. 2010 
7. In May of 2023 an order was issued for my mother to be placed under 3rd Party 

Guardian and Conservator, Black Hills Advocate from Rapid City, SD. 
8. This order is under appeal before the South Dakota Supreme Court 

 
 
Legal Restriction: 

 
1 https://sdlegislature.gov/Statutes/22-19-17  
2 Violations of 29A-5 §§ 421, 422, 423, 424, 425, 426, 428 

https://sdlegislature.gov/Statutes/22-19-17


9. Black Hills Advocate “may not restrict a protected person's right of communication, 
visitation, or interaction with other persons, including the right to receive visitors, 
telephone calls, or personal mail, unless the restriction is authorized by a court 
order. For purposes of §§ 29A-5-421 to 29A-5-426, inclusive, other persons only 
includes the parents, children, and siblings of the protected person. 
Source:  SL 2016, ch 150, § 1. (highlight mine) 
 
Chain of events: 

10. Against my wishes, My mother was vaccinated with the Flu and Pneumonia 
vaccines in early December, but at the authority of Black Hills Advocate, and by my 
brother taking Gerda to Monument Health in Hot Springs, SD. 
 
 

11. My Mother has underlying health conditions, and Gerda’s own health providers were 
concerned with side eeects. Black Hills Advocate did not consult them. Two of 
Gerda’s primary care doctors’ letters are given (Exhibit A) 
 

12. Black Hills Advocate then cancelled Gerda’s primary care Doctors, reverting to a 
past Certified Nurse Practitioner (not a doctor), Sarah Schryvers of Monument 
Health, Hot Springs, SD. (Exhibit B) 
 

13. A couple weeks to a few weeks later, my mother developed Pneumonia, also 
apparently sueering a Trans Ischemic Attack (TIA, i.e. mini stroke) and was 
diagnosed with Pneumonia and had a high “D-dimer blood test” representative of 
micro clotting, and was admitted at Fall River Health Clinic in Hot Springs, SD. 
 

14.  Getting Pneumonia is a known side eeect of the Pneumonia Vaccine and we were 
not aware of any Pneumonia diagnosis for Gerda in at least decades, if at all… 
(Exhibit A) 
 

15. On December 31st, I am the one that took Gerda from her home (where she lives 
with me) to the Fall River Health Clinic Emergency Room in Hot Springs SD 
 

16. My mother was hospitalized and put on a course of antibiotics and seemed to 
recover well. 
 

17. I was told that I would be able to take my mom home after a few days 
 
Rights Restricted: 

18. When I went to pick up my mother on the afternoon of January 4th, I was told I did not 
have access to any information about my mother’s wellbeing, and that my brother 
Roger Flyte (the only other child of Gerda; my brother; and an “interested party” in 
the Guardian/Conservator case) was on his way from the airport, and that I needed 



to contact Black Hills Advocate. 
 

19. My mother had only “spent the night” with my brother a handful of nights in the past 
fifteen (15) or more years. 
 

20. I called Black Hills Advocate immediately at 11:50 AM (no answer). (Exhibit C) 
 

21. I received a text message later in the day. That because I appealed for extension of 
time to Supreme Court (case # 30384) because I was caring for my ex-husband 
(whom I have POA over) who broke his hip, I could not take care of Gerda . I 
responded as well, stating that she was assuming too much and questioning if she 
read the entire document. (Exhibits D and E and G) 
 

22. I also expressed concern that my mother’s heart healthy diet (mom has a medical 
history of heart problems) would not be adhered to (Exhibit F) 
 

23. My brother arrived, and I, heartbroken, went home without Mom. (Exhibit G) 
 

24. To my best knowledge, my mother is staying with my brother Roger in Buealo Gap, 
South Dakota.  
 
 

25. I  still have not spoken to Jenny on the phone. She does not return calls, only 
responds via text messages and Email (Exhibit G) 
 
 

26. I was told that I could not message or talk to Jenny, except through an attorney, 
which I currently do not have. (Exhibit F)  
 
 
 

27. Jenny emailed me on January 8 stating that we needed to move out of the 27886 W 
Oral Rd address, and that I could eventually visit with my Mom under supervision, 
which I understand “supervised” restriction needs a court order3 (see point 32.) 
(Exhibit B ) 
 

28.  Despite not being able to visit in person, and not hearing any guidance from Jenny, I 
called Gerda on the phone on  Gerda’s birthday January 8th . And then I talked with 
Gerda on January 13th, 15th, and 16th, with me initiating the calls. Not a single time 
did I talk to Roger. All of these, Gerda answered. But no in-person visitation. 

  

 
3 29A-5-425. Types of restrictions--Supervised interaction. 



29. As of January 23, Black Hills Advocate has not arranged any way for me to visit in-
person with Gerda, despite saying they would. 
 
 

30. Gerda’s only access to a phone is Roger’s cell phone, which is currently her de facto 
“Home phone”. 
 

31. Roger apparently turned the phone oe in the middle of a conversation between 
Char, Matthew, and Gerda on January 16th , which would be a violation of His 
Protection Order against Matthew (and was reported to the Fall River Sherie with an 
aeidavit) 
 

32. Char has not been able to reach Gerda by phone since January 16th, and Char 
received a message on Saturday January 20, from Roger, stating he could not 
receive calls from “Matthew’s Residence”. (Exhibit I) 
 

33. To be clear, “Matthew” has never “called” Roger, but was put on the line with Gerda 
on January 16th by Char. Gerda talking to Matthew on Roger’s Cell phone  (Gerda’s 
home phone) is not a violation of any SDCL statute. Roger is prohibited from 
interfering with Matthew’s communications though. 
 

34. In fact, speaking to Gerda via Rogers cell phone (de facto “Gerda’s home phone”) 
was already an established pattern (see points 28. 36. and 37.) 
 

35. After not hearing from Roger, Charlene proceeded to text Roger (Exhibit H) 
 
Established Patterns of “fairness”: 

36. There are call logs to Gerda’s last residence (where Char, Matthew, and Gerda lived 
together for years), and Matthew’s current residence, at 27886 W Oral Rd that detail 
an established pattern of Roger calling  “Matthew’s Residence”/Gerda’s home and 
speaking with Gerda with no interference from Charlene or Matthew. Now that 
Charlene and Matthew speak with Gerda, there is a problem? 
 

37. As mentioned above in point 28. Charlene had already established a pattern of 
Charlene calling Gerda. Gerda would pick up the phone; NOT Roger. 
 

38. When Gerda was living with Charlene, Charlene would regularly meet Roger at The 
Coeee Cup on HWY 79 to allow Gerda to spend time with Roger, un supervised 
(which we understand “supervision” can only be required by court order. 4 ) This 
visitation with Roger occurred  regularly up a couple times a week . Gerda has been 
restricted from this illegally. 
 

 
4 29A-5-425. Types of restrictions--Supervised interaction. Subsection (2) 



39. It has been 19 days since Gerda has seen Charlene in person. 
 

40. It has been 7 days since Gerda spoke with Charlene. 
 
 

41. One (1) day of Gerda’s rights being restricted is bad. Almost three (3) weeks of them 
being restricted is substantial and egregious. That is the law. 
 

42. All of the details aside, They have restricted Gerda’s access to her daughter 
Charlene, “so as to substantially interfere with such person’s liberty”5 
 

43. There are no excuses to legally justify the restriction of in-person or phone-call 
communication with my mom Gerda Flyte. 
 

44. After typing the majority of this, on Jan 22 at 12:06 PM, I received a text from Jenny of 
Black Hills Advocate accusing my son falsely, of breaking the protection order 
(Exhibit J) 
 

45. Jenny also made it more dieicult for me to contact Gerda, stating  1. I had to be in a 
dieerent location than Matthew (There is no court order or “proof” for Matthew to 
not talk with Gerda either) 6 (Exhibit J) 2. “supervised”(once again, there is no court 
order for this restriction)  7 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5 SDCL 22-19-17 
6 29A-5-422. Presumption of protected person's consent or refusal based on proof of relationship. 
7 29A-5-425. Types of restrictions--Supervised interaction. 





Exhibit A













Exhibit B
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Exhibit C



Exhibit D 



Exhibit E



Exhibit F



Exhibit G 
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Exhibit H



Exhibit I



Exhibit J



 




